

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Hess Bakken Investments II, LLC;)	
Arkoma Drilling II, LP; and)	
Comstock Oil & Gas, LP,)	Supreme Court No. 20190352
)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)	
)	
)	Mountrail County District Court
-vs-)	No. 31-2018-CV-00245
)	
AgriBank, FCB; Intervention)	
Energy, LLC; and Riverbend Oil &)	
Gas VI, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants and Appellees.)	

APPEAL FROM ORDER PARTIALLY GRANTING MOTIONS TO DISMISS,
DATED JULY 24, 2019, AND JUDGMENT, DATED SEPTEMBER 16, 2019
CASE NO. 31-2018-CV-00245
COUNTY OF MOUNTRAIL, NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE STACY LOUSER PRESIDING

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF
(AGRIBANK, FCB)**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Elizabeth L. Pendlay (ID# 06372)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee AgriBank, FCB
115 N. Main Street - P.O. Box 289
Crosby, North Dakota 58730
Tel. (701) 965-6036
Fax (701) 965-2468
liz@crosbylaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page/Paragraph Nos.
1. Table of Authorities.....	pgs. 3-5
2. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	¶¶ 1-2
3. ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....	¶ 3
4. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶¶ 4-12
5. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	¶¶ 13-18
6. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	¶¶ 19-40
A. Jurisdictional Statement.....	¶ 19
B. Rule 12(b)(6), Contractual Interpretation, and Standards of Review.....	¶¶ 20-22
C. The AgriBank-Diamond Leases' Continuous Drilling Clause.....	¶¶ 23-34
D. The AgriBank-Diamond Leases' Regulatory Force Majeure Clause.....	¶¶ 35-40
7. CONCLUSION.....	¶ 41
8. ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	pg. 35
9. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	pg. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Paragraph Nos.
1. <i>Abell v. GADECO, LLC</i> , 2017 ND 163, 897 N.W.2d 914.....	¶ 24
2. <i>Anderson v. A.P.I. Co. of Minnesota</i> , 1997 ND 6, 559 N.W.2d 204.....	¶ 36
3. <i>Anderson v. Hess Corp.</i> , 733 F.Supp.2d 1100 (D.N.D. 2010), aff’d, 649 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2011).....	¶ 24
4. <i>Brandvold v. Lewis & Clark Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 161</i> , 2011 ND 185, 803 N.W.2d 82.....	¶ 20
5. <i>Caldas v. Affordable Granite & Stone, Inc.</i> , 820 14 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 2012).....	¶ 22
6. <i>Cody v. Cody</i> , 2019 ND 14, 921 N.W.2d 679.....	¶ 32, 35
7. <i>Earnest v. Garcia</i> , 1999 ND 196, 601 N.W.2d 260.....	¶ 36
8. <i>Entzel v. Moritz Sport and Marine</i> , 2014 ND 12, 841 N.W.2d 774.....	¶ 38
9. <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Ala. Dept. of Conservation. and Nat. Res.</i> , 986 So.2d 1093 (Ala. 2007).....	¶ 28, 29
10. <i>Grynberg v. Dome Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1999 ND 167, 599 N.W.2d 261.....	¶ 22
11. <i>Hoff v. Gututala-Hoff</i> , 2018 ND 115, 910 N.W.2d 896.....	¶ 35
12. <i>Johnson v. Mineral Estate, Inc.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 778 (N.D. 1984).....	¶ 22
13. <i>Johnson v. Statoil Oil & Gas, LP</i> , 2018 ND 227, 918 N.W.2d 58.....	¶ 4, 22
14. <i>Martin v. Marquee Pac., LLC</i> , 2018 ND 28, 906 N.W.2d 65.....	¶ 20

15. <i>Miller v. Schwartz</i> , 354 N.W.2d 685, 688 (N.D. 1984).....	¶ 22
16. <i>Murphy v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 590 F.Supp. 455 (D.N.D. 1984).....	¶ 24
17. <i>Nandan, LLP v. City of Fargo</i> , 2015 ND 37, 858 N.W.2d 892.....	¶ 20
18. <i>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital USA, LLC</i> , 2014 ND 200, 855 N.W.2d 614	¶ 22
19. <i>Peironnet v. Matador Resources Co.</i> , 144 S.3d 791 (La. 2013).....	¶ 28, 29
20. <i>Pennington v. Continental Resources, Inc.</i> , 2019 ND 228, 932 N.W.2d 897.....	¶ 38
21. <i>Peterson v. Zerr</i> , 477 N.W.2d 230, 234 (N.D. 1991).....	¶ 36
22. <i>Rippy Interests, Inc. v. Nash</i> , 475 S.W.3d 353 (Tex.App. 2014).....	¶ 28, 29
23. <i>Schwarz v. Gierke</i> , 2010 ND 166, 788 N.W.2d 302.....	¶ 22
24. <i>Serhienko v. Kiker</i> , 392 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 1986).....	¶ 24
25. <i>Sheffield v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 424 So.2d 1297 (Ala. 1982).....	¶ 24
26. <i>Towne v. Dinius</i> , 1997 ND 125, 565 N.W.2d 762.....	¶ 20
27. <i>Ziegelmann v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2002 ND 134, ¶ 5, 649 N.W.2d 556.....	¶ 20

N.D. Constitution

1. N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6.....	¶ 19
----------------------------------	------

Statutes

- 1. N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04.....¶ 22, 28
- 2. N.D.C.C. § 9-07-10.....¶ 28
- 3. N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06.....¶ 19
- 4. N.D.C.C. § 28-27-01.....¶ 19

Rules

- 1. N.D.R.App.P. 4(a).....¶ 19
- 2. N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....¶ 10, 11, 18, 20, 34, 35, 40

Other Authorities

- 1. Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....¶ 38
- 2. 3 H. Williams and C. Meyers,
Oil and Gas Law, § 618.1 (2016).....¶ 24
